
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
SUMMONS 

 

 
Members of Fareham Borough Council are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of 

the Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Fareham, on 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2015, commencing at 6.00 pm. 

 

   
The Mayor: Councillor David Norris 

 
The Deputy Mayor: Councillor Michael Ford, JP 

 
Councillor Brian Bayford 

Councillor Susan Bayford 

Councillor Susan Bell 

Councillor John Bryant 

Councillor Pamela Bryant 

Councillor Trevor Cartwright, MBE 

Councillor Peter Davies 

Councillor Marian Ellerton 

Councillor Jack Englefield 

Councillor Keith Evans 

Councillor Geoff Fazackarley 

Councillor Nick Gregory 

Councillor Tiffany Harper 

Councillor Connie Hockley 

Councillor Trevor Howard 

 

Councillor Leslie Keeble 

Councillor Tim Knight 

Councillor Arthur Mandry 

Councillor Kay Mandry 

Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 

Councillor Roger Price, JP 

Councillor Dennis Steadman 

Councillor David Swanbrow 

Councillor Katrina Trott 

Councillor Nick Walker 

Councillor David Whittingham 

Councillor Paul Whittle, JP 

Councillor Christopher Wood 

Councillor Seán Woodward 

 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Prayers  

 The meeting will commence with a short service of prayers.  
 

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 16) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 11 
December 2014.  
 

4. Mayor's Announcements  

5. Executive Leader's Announcements  

6. Executive Members' Announcements  

7. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct.  
 

8. Presentation of Petitions  

 To receive any petitions presented by a member of the Council. 
 
Note: any petition so presented will be dealt with in accordance with the Council’s 
petition scheme.  
 

9. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been given.  
 

10. Reports of the Executive  

 To receive, consider and answer questions on reports and recommendations of the 
Executive.    
 

(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 5 January 2015 of Executive (Pages 17 - 20) 

11. Reports of Other Committees  

 To receive the minutes of the following Committees and to consider and answer 
questions on any reports and recommendations made.  
 

(1) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 17 December 2014 of Planning Committee 
(Pages 21 - 30) 

12. Welborne Plan Proposed Modifications (Pages 31 - 110) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Development.  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 



- 3 - 
 

 

 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
13 January 2015 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
Tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 

 
 

Minutes of the 
Council 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 11 December 2014 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

D J Norris 
(Mayor) 

 
M J Ford, JP 

(Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, Mrs S M Bayford, Miss S M Bell, J V Bryant, 
Mrs P M Bryant, T  M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, 
Mrs M E Ellerton, K D Evans, G Fazackarley, N R Gregory, 
Miss T G Harper, Mrs C L A Hockley, T J Howard, L Keeble, 
T G Knight, A Mandry, Mrs K Mandry, Mrs S Pankhurst, 
R H Price, JP, D L Steadman, D C S Swanbrow, 
Mrs K K Trott, N J Walker, D M Whittingham, 
P W Whittle, JP, C J Wood and S D T Woodward 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
 
 

1. PRAYERS  
 
The meeting opened with prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain Reverend Dr 
Ian Meredith from St Mary’s Church in Portchester. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J M Englefield. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor be authorised to sign as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 9 October 2014. 
 
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNO
[...]

and the Executive Member for Public Protection.  This Alliance enables the 
Commissioner to hear first-hand the risks, priorities and emerging issues being 
faced by Community Safety Partnerships. 
 
Environmental Health Vanguard Intervention 
The Executive Member for Public Protection announced that the 
Environmental Health Vanguard intervention is progressing well, having looked 
initially at noise issues, it is now being expanded across the rest of 
Environmental Health. Notably, the noise service has moved away from a 
regulatory and enforcement type attitude, to serve a new purpose of “helping 
neighbours live peacefully with each other”. This has resulted in issues being 
resolved within a much shorter time period and with much improved customer 
and neighbour satisfaction. This is being achieved by serving the better 
purpose and by staff adopting a face to face conversation and mediation type 
approach rather than the reliance on formal letters and emails. The knock on 
effect has been to save time and improve job satisfaction for staff. 
 

Page 3



Council - 4 - 11 December 2014 
 

 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 
 

8. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
A petition of approximately 86 signatures was presented by Councillor G 
Fazackarley entitled: “We, the undersigned, are concerned residents of Kelvin 
Grove who urge our leaders to act now to prevent 40 Kelvin Grove becoming a 
Foster Unit”. 
 
The Mayor advised that the petition would be dealt with in accordance with 
Fareham Borough Council’s petition scheme. 
 
 

9. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations given at this meeting.  
 
 

10. REPORTS OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 6 October 2014 of Executive  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 6 
October 2014 be received. 

 
(2) Minutes of meeting Monday, 3 November 2014 of Executive  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 3 
November 2014 be received. 
 

(3) Minutes of meeting Monday, 1 December 2014 of Executive  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 1 
December 2014 be received. 
 

(4) Schedule of Individual Executive Member Decisions and Officer 
Delegated Decisions  

 
RESOLVED that the Schedule of Individual Executive Member 
Decisions and Officer Delegated Decisions be received. 

 
11. REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY BOARD  

 
(1) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 20 November 2014 of Scrutiny Board  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Board held on 20 
November 2014 be received. 

 
 

Page 4



Council - 5 - 11 December 2014 
 

 

12. REPORTS OF OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 24 September 2014 of Planning 

Committee  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 24 
September 2014 be received. 

 
(2) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 22 October 2014 of Planning 

Committee  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 22 
October 2014 be received. 

 
(3) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 19 November 2014 of Planning 

Committee  
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 19 November 2014 
be received; and  

 
(b) the recommendations contained in minute 6 regarding the Spending 

Plans 2015/16 be agreed. 
 
(4) Minutes of meeting Thursday, 23 October 2014 of Streetscene Policy 

Development and Review Panel  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Streetscene Policy Development 
and Review Panel held on 23 October 2014 be received. 

 
(5) Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 4 November 2014 of Planning and 

Development Policy Development and Review Panel  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning and Development Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on 4 November 2014 be received. 

 
(6) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 5 November 2014 of Leisure and 

Community Policy Development and Review Panel  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Leisure and Community Pol
[...]
 and 
18 of this report, and accepts an amendment in place of Paragraph 19 which 
reads “Then, in order to increase pay equality within Fareham Borough 
Council, and save money, it is proposed that all mainstream pay-scales would 
be increased by a further £885. As well as making the Council’s employment 

Page 15



Council - 16 - 11 December 2014 
 

 

package more competitive, (and just below the median for the South East), 
this would re-establish a gap between the national minimum wage and the 
lowest point of the Council’s pay structure, as detailed in Appendix 7.” 
 
The proposed Appendix 7 calculations were tabled at the meeting.  
 
Having been duly seconded by Councillor P W Whittle, JP and on being put to 
the meeting following further debate, Councillor C J Wood requested a 
recorded vote.  
The amendment was declared LOST, there being 4 votes in favour 
(Councillors N R Gregory, Mrs K K Trott, P W Whittle, JP and C J Wood) and 
25 votes against (Councillors B Bayford, Mrs S M Bayford, Miss S Bell, J V 
Bryant, Mrs P Bryant, T M Cartwright, P J Davies, Mrs M Ellerton, K D Evans, 
G Fazackarley, M Ford, Miss T G Harper, Mrs C L A Hockley, T J Howard, L 
Keeble, T G Knight, A Mandry, Mrs K Mandry, Mrs S Pankhurst, R H Price, JP, 
D L Steadman, D C S Swanbrow, N J Walker, D Whittingham, and S D T 
Woodward), with 1 member abstaining from voting (The Mayor). 
 
On the substantive motion being put to the meeting following further debate, 
Councillor S D T Woodward requested a recorded vote.  
The motion was declared CARRIED, there being 28 votes in favour 
(Councillors B Bayford, Mrs S M Bayford, Miss S Bell, J V Bryant, Mrs P 
Bryant, T M Cartwright, P J Davies, Mrs M Ellerton, K D Evans, G 
Fazackarley, M Ford, N R Gregory, Miss T G Harper, Mrs C L A Hockley, T J 
Howard, L Keeble, T G Knight, A Mandry, Mrs K Mandry, Mrs S Pankhurst, R 
H Price, JP, Mrs K K Trott, D L Steadman, D C S Swanbrow, N J Walker, D 
Whittingham, P W Whittle, JP and S D T Woodward)
[...]
OLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 1 
December 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations received at this meeting. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references made from other committees. 
 

8. HEALTH AND HOUSING  
 
 
(1) Award of Contract - Construction of Six Passivhaus Homes at Coldeast 

Sarisbury  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) notes the level of grant funding secured from the Homes and 
Communities Agency to support delivery of the project; 

 
(b) approves a revised budget of £1,000,000 in light of the funding 

secured and the costs of construction confirmed by the tender; and 
 
(c) authorises the Director of Community to enter into contract with 

Interserve Construction Limited to complete the proposed 
development. 

 
 

9. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

Page 18



Executive - 3 - 5 January 2015 
 
 
 
(1) Titchfield Village Parking Review  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive supports the proposal and recommendations to 
change the parking arrangements in Titchfield Village Centre, and approves 
that: 
 

(a) for The Square, to introduce 8 extra spaces restricted to 30-minute 
parking (no return within one hour) between 8am and 6pm Monday to 
Sunday, resulting in a total of 13 spaces with this restriction; and in 
addition to convert one space in the south-western corner of The 
Square to motor-cycle parking only; 

(b) for Barry’s Meadow Car Park, to withdraw existing parking permits for 
business users previously issued for this car park; 

(c) f
[...]
.  In addition, Officers have 
identified a number of potential Minor Modifications which would improve the legibility 
and effectiveness of the document.  This report sets out all of the proposed 
Modifications which are proposed to be published for public representations.  This is 
an important step in moving towards receiving a final Inspector‟s Report on the Plan 
and subsequent decision regarding the adoption of the Plan. 

RECOMMENDATION 

(a) that the proposed Main Modifications and Minor Modifications to the Local Plan 
Part 3: Welborne Plan, as set out in Appendix B, be published for a six-week 
representation period commencing on 26 January and concluding on 9 March 
2015, together with supporting documents including a supplementary 
addendum to the Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulation Assessment 
Reports; 

(b) that the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised to make any 
necessary minor amendments to the proposed Main and Minor Modifications to 
the Plan, prior to publication for representations, provided that these do not 
change the overall direction, shape or emphasis of the documents, and do not 
raise any significant new issues; 

(c) that the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised, following the 
completion of the subsequent representation period, to submit the proposed 

Page 31

Agenda Item 12



 
Modifications to the Secretary of State together with full details of all 
representations received, along with a request under section 20(7) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 for the Inspector to recommend 
to the Council Modifications to the Plan that would make it sound; 

(d) that the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised to make any 
necessary minor amendments to the proposed Main and Minor Modifications to 
the Plan, prior to submission to the Inspector, provided that these do not 
change the overall direction, shape or emphasis of the documents, and do not 
raise any significant new issues; and 

(e) that the proposed Modifications to the Local Plan Part 3: Welborne Plan, be 
endorsed as interim guidance to be afforded due weight in the determination of 
planning applications. 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

 

 

 INTRODUCTION 

1. Further to the Council resolution of 13th February 2014, the Publication draft Welborne 
Plan was published for a period of public representations and submitted to the 
Secretary of State for Examination by an independent Inspector to consider whether the 
Plan has been prepared in accordance with the Duty to Cooperate, legal and procedural 
requirements, and whether it is sound. 

2. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that for a Plan to be “sound”, it 
should be: 

 Positively prepared – the plan should be prepared based on a strategy which seeks to 
meet objectively assessed development and infrastructure requirements, including 
unmet requirements from neighbouring authorities where it is reasonable to do so and 
consistent with achieving sustainable development; 

 Justified – the plan should be the most appropriate strategy, when considered against 
the reasonable alternatives, based on proportionate evidence; 

 Effective – the plan should be deliverable over its period and based on effective joint 
working on cross-boundary strategic priorities; and 

 Consistent with national policy – the plan should enable the delivery of sustainable 
development in accordance with the policies in the NPPF. 

3. Following submission of the Plan, a series of Examination Hearings took place, 
commencing on the 15th October and concluding on the 23rd October 2014.  The 
Inspector has now considered the Plan and its associated supporting documents, 
representations made on the submitted Plan, the d
[...]
at Welborne, an up to date planning 
strategy will assist the Council is resisting unnecessary and undesirable development 
elsewhere in the Borough.  

 RECOMMENDATION 

18. That the following recommendations be considered by Council: 

(a) that the proposed Main Modifications and Minor Modifications to the Local Plan 
Part 3: Welborne Plan, as set out in Appendix B, be published for a six-week 
representation period commencing on 26 January and concluding on 9 March 
2015, together with supporting documents including a supplementary addendum 
to the Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulation Assessment Reports; 

(b) that the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Planning and Development, be authorised to make any necessary 
minor amendments to the Main and Minor Modifications to the Plan, prior to 
publication for further representations, provided that these do not change the 
overall direction, shape or emphasis of the documents, and do not raise any 
significant new issues; 

(c) that the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Planning and Development, be authorised, following the completion of 
the representation period, to submit the proposed modifications to the Secretary of 
State together with full details of all representations received along with a request 
under section 20(7) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 for the 
Inspector to recommend Modifications to the Plan that would make it sound; 

Page 35



 

(d) that the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Planning and Development, be authorised to make any necessary 
minor amendments to the proposed Main and Minor Modifications to the Plan, 
prior to submission to the Inspector, provided that these do not change the overall 
direction, shape or emphasis of the documents, and do not raise any significant 
new issues; and 

(e) that the proposed
[...]

proposed in the 
Council’s 
Additional 
Material 
Statement CD-41. 

MM16 
 

Page 114, 
Policy 
WEL33 

Insertion of additional paragraph after the 1st paragraph  to confirm how 
structural planting schemes will be expected to protect long-distance views, 
including from Portsdown Hill:  
 
Structural landscaping schemes will show how they respond 
positively to areas of high landscape quality to the north and east of 
the site and take into account any material impact on long distance 
views of the site from Portsdown Hill to the east and across the site 
from the south.  

To provide further 
clarity over the 
expected 
protection for areas 
of high landscape 
sensitivity and 
long-distance 
views (Portsdown 
Hill). 
 
 

Discussed in the 
Issue 8 hearing 
session and 
subsequently 
proposed in the 
Council’s 
Additional 
Material 
Statement CD-41 
and Further 
Actions Arising 
Statement CD-46. 

MM17 
 

Page 117, 
Policy 
WEL36 

Amendment to criteria ii. to provide clarification on optimising energy 
efficiency: 
 
ii. Achieve high energy efficiency standards for all buildings, 

including meeting the Passivhaus Standard if appropriate; and 
 
Amendment to final sentence to provide clarification on optimising energy 
efficiency: 
 

To provide 
clarification on the 
level of energy 
efficiency and 
delivery of 
passivhaus 
expected. 

Discussed in the 
Issue 9 hearing 
session and 
subsequently 
proposed in the 
Council’s 
Additional 
Material 
Statement CD-42. 

P
age 51



 

Mod Ref: Plan Ref. 
 

Proposed Main Modification 
 

Reason for 
Change 
 

Source of 
modification 

Proposals for residential development shall incorporate 10% of 
dwellings built to „Passivhaus‟ sStandard, unless it can be 
demonstrated to be unviable. by means of a financial assessment 
which clearly demonstrates the maximum proportion of dwellings 
built to Passivhaus Standard which can be achieved. 

MM18 
 

Page 120, 
Policy 
WEL37 

Amendment to 2nd paragraph, insertion of ne
[...]
inutes of meeting Monday, 5 January 2015 of Executive
	11(1) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 17 December 2014 of Planning Committee
	12 Welborne Plan Proposed Modifications
	ACO-150108-UE-0115 Welborne Modifications SA-HRA Addendum2_1_150108




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

 
 

Minutes of the 
Council 

 
 
Date: Wednesday, 21 January 2015 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

D J Norris 
(Mayor) 

 
M J Ford, JP 

(Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, Mrs S M Bayford, Miss S M Bell, J V Bryant, 
Mrs P M Bryant, T  M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, 
Mrs M E Ellerton, J M Englefield, K D Evans, G Fazackarley, 
N R Gregory, Miss T G Harper, Mrs C L A Hockley, 
T J Howard, L Keeble, T G Knight, A Mandry, Mrs K Mandry, 
Mrs S Pankhurst, R H Price, JP, D L Steadman, 
D C S Swanbrow, Mrs K K Trott, N J Walker, 
P W Whittle, JP, C J Wood and S D T Woodward 



 

 

 
 
 

1. PRAYERS  
 
The meeting opened with prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain, Reverend Paul 
Bedford from Fareham United Reform Church. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D M Whittingham. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor be authorised to sign as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 11 December 2014. 
 
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor welcomed members of the public to the meeting of the Council and 
thanked Councillors for assembling for this additional meeting. 
 
The Mayor then asked the Head of Democratic Services to explain the process 
to be followed for the meeting. 
 
 

5. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 
 

6. EXECUTIVE MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Members’ announcements made at this meeting. 
 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 
 

8. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions presented at this meeting. 
 
 

9. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Council received a deputation from Mr S Cunningham in relation to item 
12 – Welborne Plan Proposed Modifications. 
 



Council - 3 - 21 January 2015 
 

 

 
10. REPORTS OF THE EXECUTIVE  

 
(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 5 January 2015 of Executive  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 5 January 2015 
be received. 
 

11. REPORTS OF OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 17 December 2014 of Planning 

Committee  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 17 December 
2014 be received. 
 

12. WELBORNE PLAN PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS  
 
The comments of the deputation were taken into account during the 
consideration of this item (see minute 9 above). 
 
Councillor T M Cartwright proposed that the provisions of Standing Order 19.4 
be suspended to allow the Executive Leader and the Executive Member for 
Planning and Development to speak on this item for longer than five minutes 
and the Spokesman for the opposition group speak for not more than ten 
minutes; and further that Standing Order 19.5 be suspended to allow the 
Executive Leader and the Executive Member for Planning and Development to 
speak more than once in order to respond to points raised in debate. 
 
Councillor P W Whittle proposed an amendment to the motion to suspend the 
waiving of Standing Orders by limiting it to only one Executive Member, and to 
enable the Leader of the Opposition to also speak for an unlimited time or to 
limit the second Executive speaker to not more than ten minutes. 
Having been duly seconded and on being put to the vote, the amendment was 
declared LOST, 6 members voting in favour, 23 members voting against and 0 
members abstaining. 
 
Having been duly seconded, it was RESOLVED that the provisions of 
Standing Order 19.4 be suspended to allow the Executive Leader and the 
Executive Member for Planning and Development to speak on this item for 
longer than five minutes and the Spokesman for the opposition group speak 
for not more than ten minutes; and further that Standing Order 19.5 be 
suspended to allow the Executive Leader and the Executive Member for 
Planning and Development to speak more than once in order to respond to 
points raised in debate. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor S D T Woodward and seconded by Councillor K 
D Evans that the Council accepts the proposed modifications to the Welborne 
Plan, as set out in Appendix B of the report. 
 
In considering Main Modification 2 (MM2), Councillor P J Davies proposed an 
amendment to replace the word “principally” with “totally” at sub-bullet 4 (page 
43 of Appendix B). During the debate on the amendment, Councillor J V 



Council - 4 - 21 January 2015 
 

 

Bryant proposed a modification to the amendment to remove all underlined 
wording “principally to / from the south”. Having been duly seconded and upon 
being put to the vote the amendment was declared LOST, 7 members voting 
in favour, 21 members voting against and 1 member abstaining. 
 
In considering MM3, Councillor Mrs P M Bryant proposed an amendment to 
replace “a width of no less than 75 metres” to “a width of no less than 150 
metres” at paragraph 1 (page 44 of Appendix B). Having been duly seconded 
and upon being put to the vote the amendment was declared LOST, 10 
members voting in favour, 18 members voting against and 1 member 
abstaining. 
 
In considering MM3, Councillor P W Whittle, JP proposed an amendment to 
delete sub-paragraph iii (page 44). Having been duly seconded and upon 
being put to the vote the amendment was declared LOST, 11 members voting 
in favour, 16 members voting against and 2 members abstaining. 
 
In considering MM3, Councillor R H Price, JP proposed an amendment to 
replace “a width of no less than 75 metres” to “a minimum buffer zone of 75 
metres” at paragraph 1 (page 44). Having been duly seconded and upon being 
put to the vote the amendment was declared LOST, 12 members voting in 
favour, 16 members voting against and 1 member abstaining. 
 
In considering MM3, Councillor C J Wood proposed an amendment to replace 
“a width of no less than 75 metres” to “a width of assessment buffers will be no 
less than 200 metres” at paragraph 1 (page 44). Having been duly seconded 
and upon being put to the vote the amendment was declared LOST, 8 
members voting in favour, 21 members voting against and 0 members 
abstaining. 
 
In considering MM6, Councillor N R Gregory proposed an amendment to 
remove the word “broadly” at paragraph 2 (page 45). Having been duly 
seconded and upon being put to the vote the amendment was declared 
CARRIED with no members voting against. 
 
In considering MM8, Councillor R H Price, JP proposed an amendment to 
insert the word “comprehensive” at the beginning of paragraph 2 (page 46). 
Having been duly seconded and upon being put to the vote the amendment 
was declared CARRIED with no members voting against. 
 
In considering MM9, Councillor P W Whittle, JP proposed an amendment to 
replace the word “well” with the word “appropriately” at bullet point i. (page 47). 
Having been duly seconded and upon being put to the vote the amendment 
was declared CARRIED with no members voting against. 
 
In considering MM10, Councillor Mrs K K Trott proposed an amendment to 
delete the words “unless a robust and transparent viability appraisal proving 
this not to be possible is accepted by the Council” at paragraph 1; to delete the 
words “(subject to viability and the implications for other infrastructure)” at 
paragraph 2 and to delete the words “if possible in viability terms” at paragraph 
3 (page 48). During the debate on the amendment, Councillor N R Gregory 
proposed a modification to the amendment to replace the words “10%” with 
“20%” at paragraph 2 (page 48). 



Council - 5 - 21 January 2015 
 

 

Having been duly seconded and upon being put to the vote the amendment 
was declared LOST, 5 members voting in favour, 23 members voting against 
and 1 member abstaining. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 9pm and reconvened at 9:20pm. 
Councillor J M Englefield left the meeting at 9pm. 
 
In considering MM15, Councillor J V Bryant proposed an amendment to retain 
“0.34 hectares” at table 1 (page 51). Having been duly seconded and upon 
being put to the vote the amendment was declared LOST, 6 members voting 
in favour, 22 members voting against and 0 members abstaining. 
 
In considering MM17, Councillor C J Wood proposed an amendment to delete 
the words “unless it can be demonstrated to be unviable by means of a 
financial assessment which clearly demonstrates the maximum proportion of 
dwellings built to Passivhaus Standard which can be achieved” at paragraph 1 
(page 52). Having been duly seconded and upon being put to the vote the 
amendment was declared LOST, 3 members voting in favour, 24 members 
voting against and 1 member abstaining. 
 
In considering MM17, Councillor P W Whittle, JP proposed an amendment to 
insert the words “to require the adoption of BREEAM Standards for a 
significant proportion of the developments” at paragraph 1 (page 52). Having 
been duly seconded and upon being put to the vote the amendment was 
declared LOST, 3 members voting in favour, 24 members voting against and 1 
member abstaining. 
 
In considering MM19, Councillor P W Whittle, JP proposed an amendment to 
insert the words “mitigate and” at the start of bullet point i. of paragraph 2 
(page 53). Having been duly seconded and upon being put to the vote the 
amendment was declared LOST, 8 members voting in favour, 19 members 
voting against and 1 member abstaining. 
 
In considering MM20, Councillor S D T Woodward proposed an amendment to 
replace the word “in” with the word “at” at paragraph 4 (page 54). Having been 
duly seconded and upon being put to the vote the amendment was declared 
CARRIED with no members voting against. 
 
In considering MM21, Councillor T G Knight proposed correctional 
amendments to replace the word “arose” with “arisen” at paragraph 1 of page 
55; to insert the word “and” after “works along the A32” at paragraph 2 of page 
56 and to insert the words “commencing with” after “will start to be developed” 
at paragraph 1 of page 57. Having been duly seconded and upon being put to 
the vote the amendment was declared CARRIED with no members voting 
against. 
 
In considering MM21, Councillor S D T Woodward proposed a correctional 
amendment to replace the word “complimentary” with the word 
“complementary” at paragraph 2 of page 57. Having been duly seconded and 
upon being put to the vote the amendment was declared CARRIED with no 
members voting against. 
 



Council - 6 - 21 January 2015 
 

 

In considering MM21, Councillor P W Whittle, JP proposed an amendment to 
add a requirement regarding the access to the provision of additional 
healthcare facilities. Following a debate, Councillor Whittle agreed to drop the 
amendment in favour of the Executive Member for Planning and Development 
reviewing and strengthening the wording contained in the Minor Modifications 
regarding community healthcare facilities. 
 
In considering MM23, Councillor P W Whittle, JP proposed an amendment to 
add a requirement for a viability risk register to be added to this section. 
Having been duly seconded and upon being put to the vote the amendment 
was declared LOST, 4 members voting in favour, 23 members voting against 
and 1 member abstaining.  
 
In considering Additional Modification 18 (AM18), Councillor T G Knight 
proposed a correctional amendment to replace the words “from May to 2013” 
to “from April to June 2013” (page 71). Having been duly seconded and upon 
being put to the vote the amendment was declared CARRIED with no 
members voting against. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor S D T Woodward and seconded by Councillor K 
D Evans that the recommendations contained within the report be approved by 
the Council. On being put to the meeting, recommendations (a), (b), (c) and (e) 
were declared CARRIED unanimously. Recommendation (d) was declared 
CARRIED, 20 members voting in favour, 7 members voting against and 1 
member abstaining. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 

(a) that the proposed Main Modifications and Minor Modifications to the 
Local Plan Part 3: Welborne Plan, as set out in Appendix B, be published 
for a six-week representation period commencing on 26 January and 
concluding on 9 March 2015, together with supporting documents 
including a supplementary addendum to the Sustainability Appraisal and 
Habitats Regulation Assessment Reports, subject to the following 
amendments agreed at the meeting: 

i. the removal of the word “broadly” at MM6 paragraph 2 of page 
45 in Appendix B to the report; 

ii. the insertion of the word “comprehensive” at MM8 paragraph 2 of 
page 46 in Appendix B to the report; 

iii. the replacement of the word “well” with the word “appropriately” 
at MM9 bullet point i. of page 47 in Appendix B to the report; 

iv. the replacement of the word “in” with the word “at” at MM20 
paragraph 4 of page 54 in Appendix B to the report; 

v. the replacement of the word “arose” with “arisen” at MM21 
paragraph 1 of page 55 in Appendix B to the report; 

vi. the insertion of the word “and” after “works along the A32” at 
MM21 paragraph 2 of page 56 in Appendix B to the report; 

vii. the insertion of the words “commencing with” after “will start to be 
developed” at MM21 paragraph 1 of page 57 in Appendix B to 
the report; 



Council - 7 - 21 January 2015 
 

 

viii. the replacement of the word “complimentary” with the word 
“complementary” at MM21 paragraph 2 of page 57 in Appendix B 
to the report; and 

ix. the replacement of the words “from May to 2013” to “from April to 
June 2013” at AM18 on page 71 in Appendix B to the report. 

(b) that the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised to make 
any necessary minor amendments to the proposed Main and Minor 
Modifications to the Plan, prior to publication for representations, 
provided that these do not change the overall direction, shape or 
emphasis of the documents, and do not raise any significant new issues; 

(c) that the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised, 
following the completion of the subsequent representation period, to 
submit the proposed Modifications to the Secretary of State together with 
full details of all representations received, along with a request under 
section 20(7) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 for the 
Inspector to recommend to the Council Modifications to the Plan that 
would make it sound; 

(d) that the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised to make 
any necessary minor amendments to the proposed Main and Minor 
Modifications to the Plan, prior to submission to the Inspector, provided 
that these do not change the overall direction, shape or emphasis of the 
documents, and do not raise any significant new issues; and 

(e) that the proposed Modifications to the Local Plan Part 3: Welborne Plan, 
be endorsed as interim guidance to be afforded due weight in the 
determination of planning applications. 

 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 11.32 pm). 

 
 


